

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF LOS ANGELES,

Petitioner,

v.

TONY LAVAN; CATERIUS SMITH; WILLIE VASSIE;
ERNEST SEYMORE; LAMOEN HALL; SHAMAL
BALLANTINE; BYRON REESE, and REGINALD WILSON

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CARMEN A. TRUTANICH

CITY ATTORNEY

JANE ELLISON USHER

SPECIAL ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY

AMY FIELD

DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY

Counsel of Record

LOS ANGELES CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

City Hall East 600

200 North Main Street

Los Angeles, California 90012

(213) 978-6929

amy.field@lacity.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented for Review i

Table of Authorities vi

Opinions Below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Constitutional and Statutory
Provisions Involved 1

Statement of the Case 2

1. The Background Facts 2

2. Plaintiffs Allege That Removal and Disposal of
Their Unattended Personal Property From the
Public Sidewalk Violated Their Constitutional
Rights and Filed A Class Action Lawsuit For
Injunctive Relief 3

3. Finding A Constitutionally Protected Right of
Privacy Under the Fourth Amendment as well
as a Property Interest Encompassed Within the
Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth
Amendment, The District Court Ordered A
Preliminary Injunction 5

- 4. In A Divided-Opinion, The Ninth Circuit Found Plaintiffs Retained A Protected ‘Possessory Interest’ (But Not A Privacy Interest) Under The Fourth Amendment In Their Unattended Property As Well As A ‘Property Interest’ Encompassed Within The Meaning Of The Due Process Clause Of The Fourteenth Amendment And Denied The City’s Appeal 9
 - A. The Fourth Amendment 10
 - B. The Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment 13
- 5. The Court Denied The City’s Petition for Panel Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc 16
- Reasons for Granting the Petition 16
 - 1. This opinion has “far-sweeping implications for cities across the country, including their basic responsibility for health and safety.” 16
 - A. The Impact of The *Lavan* Opinion Has Already Swept To The Venice Beach Area of Los Angeles 22
 - B. The Impact of the *Lavan* Opinion Has Already Swept North To Fresno, California 23
 - C. The Impact of the *Lavan* Opinion Has Already Swept Across The Pacific Ocean To Honolulu, Hawaii 24

2. The Majority Misapprehends Supreme Court Doctrine And The Opinion Conflicts With Other Circuit Court Opinions	26
Conclusion	28
Appendix	
Appendix A: Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (September 5, 2012)	App. 1
Appendix B: Civil Minutes - General, United States District Court, Central District of California (June 23, 2011)	App. 41
Appendix C: Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (November 30, 2012)	App. 68
Appendix D: Constitutional Provisions Involved, U.S. Const. amend. IV; U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1; 42 U.S.C. § 1983	App. 70
Appendix E: Photographs of the Skid Row Area During the Week of February 11, 2013	App. 72
Appendix F: Claim for Damages, based on March 7, 2012 clean-up ...	App. 78

- Appendix G: Order Re: Motion to Dismiss in Luis Sanchez v. City of Fresno, United States District Court for the Eastern District of California, Case No. 12-00428, filed 12-26-12 App. 82
- Appendix H: De-Occupy Honolulu Complaint (December 12, 2012) App. 97
- Appendix I: “L.A. could resume controversial cleanup sweeps in skid row,” *Los Angeles Times* (June 5, 2012) App. 107
- Appendix J: County of Los Angeles Public Health, Reinspection Report of Findings (June 15, 2012) App. 110
- Appendix K: “Operation Healthy Streets, as Seen From the Streets,” *Los Angeles Downtown News* (July 6, 2012) App. 118
- Appendix L: “Nearly 5 tons of trash collected in L.A. skid row sweep,” *Los Angeles Times* (July 9, 2012) App. 124

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amezquita v. Hernandez-Colon</i> , 518 F. 2d (1st Cir. 1975)	12, 27
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564, 92 S. Ct. 2701, 33 L. Ed. 2d 548 (1972)	14, 15
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207, 106 S. Ct. 1809, 90 L. Ed. 2d 210 (1986)	27
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35, 108 S. Ct. 1625, 100 L. Ed. 2d 30 (1988)	26
<i>Church v. Jacobs</i> , 30 F. 3d (11th Cir. 1994)	11, 27
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67, 92 S. Ct. 1983, 32 L. Ed. 2d 556 (1972)	9
<i>Justin v. City of Los Angeles</i> , CV 00-12352 LGB AIJ, 2000 WL 1808426 (C. D. Cal. December 5, 2000)	7
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U. S. 347, 88 S. Ct. 507, 19 L. Ed. 2d 576 (1967)	27

<i>Kincaid v. City of Fresno</i> , CV 06-1445 OWW SMS, 2006 WL 3542732 (E. D. Cal. 2006)	7, 25
<i>Lavan v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 693 F. 3d (9th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lehr v. City of Sacramento</i> , 624 F. Supp. 2d 1218 (E.D. Cal. 2009)	7
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893, 47 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1976)	9
<i>Pottinger v. City of Miami</i> , 810 F. Supp. 1551 (S. D. Fla. 1992)	6
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660, 82 S. Ct. 1417, 8 L. Ed. 2d 758 (1962)	28
<i>Soldal v. Cook County</i> , 506 U.S. 68, 113 S. Ct. 538, 121 L. Ed. 2d 450 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U. S. v. Nordling</i> , 804 F. 2d (9th Cir. 1986)	6
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109, 104 S. Ct. 1652, 80 L. Ed. 2d 85 (1984)	8, 10, 25
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43, 114 S. Ct. 492, 126 L. Ed. 2d 490 (1993)	14

United States v. Jones,
565 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 945,
181 L. Ed. 2d 911 (2012) 10, 11, 12, 26

United States v. Ruckman,
806 F. 2d (10th Cir. 1986) 12, 27

Zimmerman v. Bishop Estate,
25 F. 3d (9th Cir. 1994) 12, 27

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV *passim*

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1, 5

Cal. Civ. Code §§ 655, 663, 671 14

Cal. Penal Code § 647c 15

Los Angeles Municipal Code § 56.11 2
